

No. 21-441

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, TRUSTEE OF THE CIRCUIT CITY
STORES, INC. LIQUIDATING TRUST,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN P. FITZGERALD, III, ACTING UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE FOR REGION 4,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD.,
AS PLAN ADMINISTRATOR,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jane Rue Wittstein
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

Christopher DiPompeo
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
cdipompeo@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE 2017 ACT DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO PETITIONER AND MF GLOBAL	4
A. The Court Should First Ascertain, as a Matter of Statutory Interpretation, Whether the 2017 Act Applies to Petitioner and MF Global	4
B. Courts Presume That Statutes Apply Prospectively Only	5
C. The 2017 Act Contains No Clear Statement That It Should Apply Retroactively.....	7
D. The 2017 Act Operates Retroactively When Applied To Petitioner and MF Global	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	5
<i>City of Chicago v. Env't Def. Fund.</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	10
<i>Cranberry Growers Coop. v. Layng</i> , 930 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	5
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	4
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	12
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	12
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	6
<i>Hobbs v. Buffets, L.L.C. (In re Buffets, L.L.C.)</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	7
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Burk Dev. Co.</i> , 205 B.R. 778 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1997)	17
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 3
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 615 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)	1, 2
<i>Jama v. I.C.E.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	10
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	5
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	7
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	7, 10
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	12
<i>USA Sales, Inc. v. Off. of U.S. Tr.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 921 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	9
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1930	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, 131 Stat. 1224.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 103-121, 107 Stat. 1153 (1993).....	13
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CBO Cost Estimate, <i>H.R. 2266: Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017</i> (May 18, 2017)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 115-130 (2017).....	12
<i>Study: Filing Fees Should Remain Fixed,</i> 32 Bankr. Ct. Dec. Weekly News & Comments 5 (Apr. 14, 1998)	13
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>UST Program FY 2022 Performance Budget Congressional Submission</i> (May 2021)	13
